religious, their formal education focused more on literacy and some vocational skills for the Western 
administration of the time. With time, the missionaries expanded the number of elementary schools and 
by 1879 there were forty-one (41) primary schools and hundred and seventy-five (175) in 1901. The 
expansion grew till 1948 when Lesotho had the first secondary schools.   

With various curriculum reforms till independence in 1966 and thereafter, there was no teachers’ 
organisation that represented the collective voice of teachers’ advocacy for transparency and